

No.00-2115

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

TANYA L. MARCHWINSKI; TERRY J. KONIECZNY;
WESTSIDE MOTHERS,
on behalf of all similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DOUGLAS E. HOWARD, in his official capacity as
Director of the Family Independence Agency of Michigan,

Defendant-Appellant

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEES**

Pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, the following *amici curiae* -- physicians, public health officers, substance abuse treatment professionals and social workers, through their professional associations and legal counsel -- move for leave to file the attached Brief *Amici Curiae* In Support of Plaintiff-Appellees Response to Defendant-Appellant's Interlocutory Appeal from the preliminary injunction entered by the United States District Court Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division in Civil Case No.99-10393:

American Public Health Association, National Association of Social Workers, Inc., National Association of Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Counselors, American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, National

Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence, Association of Maternal and Child Health Programs, National Health Law Project, National Association on Alcohol, Drugs and Disability, Inc., National Advocates for Pregnant Women, National Black Women's Health Project, Legal Action Center, National Welfare Rights Union, Youth Law Center, Juvenile Law Center, National Coalition for Child Protection Reform.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I.	INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
III.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
IV.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	There is no “special need” to protect public safety that justifies Michigan’s circumvention of Fourth Amendment protections.....	6
B.	Michigan’s policy is not appropriately tailored to further the State’s goals and should be struck down as unreasonable.....	13
1.	Substance abuse or impairment cannot be conflated with substance use, and the use of drug testing fails to detect impairments to employability and family relationships.....	13
2.	Michigan’s drug testing lacks sufficient nexus to its stated goal by ignoring alcohol and over-identifying cannabis.....	16
3.	Drug testing does not detect child abuse and neglect.....	18
C.	There are many methods, far less-intrusive than suspicionless drug testing, that better identify problematic drug use.	21
D.	Mandatory suspicionless drug testing of welfare clients is inimical to the State’s goal of promoting self-sufficiency by deterring many of the most needy from accessing public benefits.	22
1.	Suspicionless drug testing erodes the trust between welfare recipients and benefit workers that is essential in achieving self-sufficiency.....	23
2.	Many poor women fear that drug testing will result in a loss of liberty or removal of children from the home.	24

E.	Every state but Michigan has rejected suspicionless drug testing to address problems of substance abuse among welfare clients.	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PER RULE 32(a)(7)(B)	
	CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
	APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. 4	passim
Mich. Comp. Laws § 712A.2 (2000).....	20

Cases

Chandler v. Miller, 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	passim
City of Indianapolis v. Edmond, 121 S.Ct. 447 (2000).....	4, 12, 13
National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	5
People v. Bremer, No. 90-32227-FH, slip op. (Cir. Ct. Muskegon Cty, Mich. Jan. 31, 1991) <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 137619 (Mich. App. July 14, 1992).....	26
People v. Hardy, 469 N.W.2d 50 (Mich. App. 1991) <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 437 Mich. 1046, <i>amended</i> , 471 N.W.2d619 (Mich. 1991).....	26
Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	8, 9, 22

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, Foster Care Project, National Legal Resource Center for Child Advocacy and Protection, <i>Foster Children in the Courts</i> (Mark Hardin ed. 1983).....	19
American Psychiatric Association’s <i>Diagnostic and Statistic Manual of Mental Disorders, IV</i> (1994)	14, 15
American Soc’y of Addiction Med., Bd. of Directors, <i>Public Policy Statement on Chemically Dependent Women and Pregnancy</i> (Sept. 25, 1989).....	27
Susan Boyd, <i>Mothers and Illicit Drugs: Transcending the Myths</i> (1999)	19, 20
Scott Brawley, <i>Research Notes, TANF Client Assessments: Program Philosophies and Goals, Sequencing of Process, Uses of Information and State Changes or Modifications, Promising Practices, and Lessons Learned</i> (2000).....	21, 22, 23

Margaret Brooks and John Buckner, <i>Work and Welfare: Job Histories, Barriers to Employment, and Predictors at Work Among Low-Income Single Mothers</i> , 66 Am. J. Orthopsychology 566 (1996)	11
Nancy Campbell, <i>Using Women: Gender, Drug Policy, and Social Justice</i> (2000).....	9
Sheldon Danzinger et. al., <i>Barriers to the Employment of Welfare Recipients</i> (2000).....	9
Loretta Finnegan and Stephen Kandall, <i>Maternal and Neonatal Effects of Alcohol and Drugs in Substance Abuse: A Comprehensive Textbook</i> (Joyce H. Lowinson et al. eds., 1997).....	16
General Accounting Office, <i>ADMS Block Grant: Women’s Set Aside Does Not Assure Drug Treatment for Pregnant Women</i> (1991)	27
Bridget Grant and Deborah Dawson, <i>Alcohol and Drug Use, Abuse and Dependence Among Welfare Recipients</i> , 86 Amer. J. of Pub. Health 1450 (1996).....	7, 16
Linda Greenhouse, <i>Justices Consider Limits of the Legal Response to Risky Behavior by Pregnant Women</i> , NYT (Oct. 5, 2000)	26
Richard Hawks and C. Nora Chiang, “Examples of Specific Drug Assays,” in <i>Urine Testing for Drugs of Abuse</i> , NIDA Research Monograph Series (1987) ..	18
Amy Hirsch, <i>Welfare Reform and Women With Drug Convictions in Pennsylvania</i> (1999).....	28
Jan Hoffman, <i>Pregnant, Addicted - and Guilty</i> , NYT Magazine, August 19 1990	26
Rukamalie Jayakody et al., <i>Welfare Reform, Substance Abuse, and Mental Health</i> , 25 J. Health, Pol., Pol’y & L. 623 (2000)	8, 16, 23
Margaret Kearney et al., <i>Mothering on Crack Cocaine: A Grounded Theory Analysis</i> , 38 Soc. Sci. Med. 351 (1996).....	19, 20
Legal Action Center, <i>Making Welfare Reform Work: Tools for Confronting Alcohol and Drug Problems Among Welfare Recipients</i> (1997).....	14

Legal Action Center, <i>Steps to Success: Helping Women with Alcohol and Drug Problems Move from Welfare to Work</i> (1999).....	22, 24, 25, 28
Letter from Ron Ross, Nebraska Health and Human Services System to Wyeth McAdam, The Lindesmith Center of 9/30/99.....	30
Letter from Roy Kindle, Arkansas Dept. of Human Services to Wyeth McAdam, The Lindesmith Center of 9/23/99.....	30
Letter from Sharon Lyle, Georgia Department of Human Resources from Wyeth McAdam, The Lindesmith Center of 10/15/99.....	31
Letter from Steven Mayer, General Counsel, State of Louisiana Department of Social Services to Wyeth McAdam, The Lindesmith Center of 10/8/99.....	29
The Lindesmith Center, <i>Nationwide Study of Drug Testing Policies of Welfare Applicants: Did States Consider TANF Applicants' Legal Rights?</i> (1999).....	28
Joyce Lowinson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Substance Abuse: A Comprehensive Textbook</i> , 3d ed. at 374 (1997).....	17
Sheigla Murphy and Marsha Rosenbaum, <i>Pregnant Women on Drugs: Combating Stereotype and Stigma</i> (1999).....	20
National Institute of Health, <i>National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Researchers Estimate Alcohol and Drug Use, Abuse and Dependence Amongst Welfare Recipients</i> , News Release: Oct. 23, 1996.....	8
Krista Olson and La Donna Pavetti, <i>Personal and Family Challenges to the Successful Transition from Welfare to Work</i> (1996).....	11, 28
Lynn Paltrow <i>et al.</i> , <i>Year 2000 Overview: Governmental Responses to Pregnant Women Who Use Alcohol and Other Drugs</i> (2000).....	19, 20
La Donna Pavetti <i>et al.</i> , <i>Designing Welfare-to-Work Programs for Families Facing Personal or Family Challenges: Lessons from the Field</i> (1996).....	23
<i>Recipient Drug Testing Study</i> , Commonwealth of Virginia S. Doc. No. 5 (1998).....	30
Laura Schmidt and Dennis McCarty, <i>Welfare Reform and the Changing Landscape of Substance Abuse Services for Low-Income Women</i> , 29 <i>Alcoholism: Clinical and Experimental Research</i> 1298 (2000).....	23, 25

Laura Schmidt <i>et al.</i> , <i>Substance Abuse and the Course of Welfare Dependency</i> , 88 Amer. J. Pub. Health 1616 (1998)	7, 11, 15
Kristen Shook, <i>Does the Loss of Welfare Income Increase the Risk of Involvement with the Child Welfare System?</i> (1999).....	28
Southern Regional Project, <i>A Step Toward Recovery: Improving Access to Substance Abuse Treatment for Pregnant and Parenting Women</i> (1993).....	27
State of Michigan, Family Independence Agency, <i>Program Eligibility Manual, Item 280</i> (Oct. 1, 1999).....	26
Julie Strawn, <i>Substance Abuse and Welfare Reform Policy</i> , 1 Welfare Information Network 1 (1997) (www.welfareinfo.org/hardtoplace.htm)	9
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, <i>Summary of Findings from the 1999 National Household Survey on Drug Abuse Appendix G</i> (1999).....	16
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, <i>Worker Drug Use and Workplace Policies and Programs: Results from the 1994 and 1997 National Household Survey on Drug Abuse</i> (1999).....	15
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Patterns of Substance Abuse and Substance-Related Impairment Among Participants in the Aid to Families With Dependent Children Program (AFDC)</i> (1994).....	9
United States General Accounting Office Report to the Chairman, Committee on Finance, U.S. Senate, <i>Drug-Exposed Infants, A Generation At Risk</i> , GAO/HRD-90-138 (June 1990)	25
Nancy Young and Sidney Gardner, <i>Implementing Welfare Reform: Solutions to the Substance Abuse Problem</i> (1997).....	15, 18, 25
Lynn Zimmer and John Morgan, <i>Marijuana Myths, Marijuana Facts: A Review of the Scientific Evidence</i> (1997).....	17
